# OP \$215.00 279852

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/17/2007			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Century Tool & Manufacturing Company, Inc.		01/03/2008	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Akerue Industries, LLC.
Doing Business As:	DBA Kay Home Products
Street Address:	90 McMillen Road
City:	Antioch
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60002
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2798526	BIRD BONANZA
Registration Number:	2732789	CORN TRAPPER
Registration Number:	2738293	SQUIRREL DINER
Registration Number:	2644056	CHERRY VALLEY
Registration Number:	2536153	SQUIRRELS DELIGHT
Registration Number:	2542699	ABSOLUTE
Registration Number:	2961508	SCULPTURAL GARDENS BY HERITAGE FARMS
Serial Number:	78707982	CENTURY BUILT FOR THE OUTDOORS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (815)987-9869

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003727 FRAME: 0368

900100051

Phone: 815-987-9820
Email: kfrantz@aol.com
Correspondent Name: Keith Frantz

Address Line 1: 401 West State Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Rockford, ILLINOIS 61101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith Frantz
Signature:	/keith frantz/
Date:	02/26/2008

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_Trademark#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Trademark#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003727 FRAME: 0369

#### **ASSIGNMENT -- United States Trademarks**

WHEREAS, Century Tool & Manufacturing Company, Inc., an Illinois corporation, formerly of 1462 US Route 20 Bypass, Cherry Valley, IL 61016 ("Century"), had adopted and used and was using in its business certain trademarks which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and had adopted and used and was using or had a bona fide intent to use in its business a certain trademark for which an application for registration had been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and is listed on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Akerue Industries, LLC., an Ohio Limited Liability Company, doing business as Kay Home Products, and having a place of business at 90 McMillen Road, Antioch, IL 60002 ("Akerue"), desired to acquire the entire interest in the Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Century has and did, on January 17, 2007, sell, assign and transfer to Akerue, its successors and assigns, all rights, title and interest in and to said Trademarks in connection with the sale of the entire ongoing and existing business associated with said Trademarks and together with the entire good will of the business symbolized therein.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Century has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective as of January 17, 2007.

Date: Mark A. Lundstrum Title: President	-
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS:	,
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO )	
On this day of January 2008, Mark A. Lundstrum personally appeared before me, is known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment as President of Century Tool & Manufacturing Company, Inc., and acknowledged that he signed said Assignment pursuant to the direction and authority given by the Board of Directors of Century Tool Manufacturing Company, Inc.  [SEAL]  Official Seal Diane C Nelson Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 08/27/08	

My Commission Expires: 8.27-08

TRADEMARK REEL: 003727 FRAME: 0370

# THE "TRADEMARKS"

# **SCHEDULE A - United States Trademark Registrations**

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	
BIRD BONANZA	2,798,526	Dec 23, 2003	
CORN TRAPPER	2,732,789	July 1, 2003	
SQUIRREL DINER	2,738,293	July 15, 2003	
CHERRY VALLEY	2,644,056	Oct 29, 2002	
PIC-A SEED	2,527,229	Jan 8, 2002	
HERITAGE FARMS	2,536,152	Feb 5, 2002	
SQUIRRELS DELIGHT	2,536,153	Feb 5, 2002	
ABSOLUTE	2,542,699	Feb 26, 2002	
SCULPTURAL GARDENS BY	2,961,508	June 7, 2005	
HERITAGE FARMS			

# **SCHEDULE B - United States Trademark Application**

TRADEMARK	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	
CENTURY BUILT FOR THE	78/707,982	Sept 7, 2005	
OUTDOORS & DESIGN		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003727 FRAME: 0371

**RECORDED: 02/26/2008**